

Appointment of Assistant Minister to the Chief Minister: Deputy lan Gorst

Introduction

In accordance with Article 25(1)(a) of the States of Jersey Law 2005, the Chief Minister may appoint one or more elected members as an Assistant Minister.

Detail

The Chief Minister decided to appoint Deputy Ian Gorst as an Assistant Minister for the purposes of chairing the Housing and Work Advisory Group.

The Control of Housing and Work (Jersey) Law 2012ⁱ states that there shall be constituted a group to be known as the Housing and Work Advisory Group and that an Assistant Minister of the Minister (who in the law means the Chief Minister) shall chair the Group.

Recommendation

The Chief Minister is recommended to confirm the appointment of Deputy Ian Gorst as an Assistant Minister via a Ministerial Decision.

Resource Implications

There are no resource implications arising from this decision.

ⁱ See Article 48 of the 'Control of Housing and Work (Jersey) Law 2012', Jersey Legal Information Board (<u>link</u>). Accessed February 2024.